506179698 07/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6226436

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHANE WELLS	05/20/2020
RON BERGER	04/01/2020
JAMES LONGVILLE	03/03/2020
BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY	05/27/2020
BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY	05/27/2020
MANATEE, INC.	03/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA
Street Address:	501 WESTLAKE PARK BLVD
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77079

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2020043094
Application Number:	16935573

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)238-8008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-238-8000

Email: ewilliams@conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: CONLEY ROSE, P.C.

575 N. DAIRY ASHFORD ROAD, SUITE 1102 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77079

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2834-21601 & 21602
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES A. HOOPER
SIGNATURE:	/James A. Hooper/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2020

PATENT REEL: 053354 FRAME: 0913 506179698

Total Attachments: 5 source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053354 FRAME: 0914

ASSIGNMENT

<u>WHEREAS</u>, WE, Shane B. WELLS, Ronald K. BERGER and James LONGVILLE all of US nationality, residing at Brookshire, Texas, USA, and Houston, Texas USA respectively have made an invention relating to 'Hot Tap Assembly and Method' which is the subject of BP Patent Case No. 501361 filed on July 23, 2019 under US Patent Application No. 62/877,632 (hereinafter the "Invention");

<u>WHEREAS</u> We, Shane B WELLS and James LONGVILLE when contributing to said Invention and improvements thereto were employed by BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY and are joint inventor of said Invention;

<u>WHEREAS</u> BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY has a registered office at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DELAWARE, 19801 with corporate number 73-0466080;

<u>WHEREAS</u> BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY is an affiliate of BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.;

<u>WHEREAS</u> BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC has a registered office at 150 West Market Street, Suite 800, Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204, with corporate number 36-1812780 and an operating office at 501 Westlake Park Boulevard, Houston, Texas, 77079;

<u>WHEREAS</u> I, Ron K BERGER when contributing to said invention and improvements thereto was employed by MANATEE, INC and am joint inventor of said invention;

<u>WHEREAS MANATEE</u>, INC has a registered office at 12141 Wickchester Lane, Suite 350, Houston, Texas 77079 with corporate number 139250400

<u>WHEREAS</u> MANATEE, INC and BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY have an agreement dated April 18, 2016

<u>WHEREAS</u> I, Ron K BERGER when contributing to said Invention and improvements thereto was contracted by BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY to carry out services on behalf of BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY and am joint inventor of said Invention;

WHEREAS BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY is an affiliate of BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.;

<u>WHEREAS</u> it is the wish of all the parties that the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and any improvements thereon and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world any, and all patent applications therefor in the USA and all other countries of the world, and any and all Letters Patent which may be issued thereupon in the USA and all other countries of the world, shall vest solely in said BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC;

NOW THEREFORE, to the extent that specific assignment of the Invention and/or improvements thereon and the right to file patent applications therefor in any country of the world is needed for the purpose of recording or registration in any patent office, industrial property office or like governmental authority, WE, the said Shane B. WELLS, Ron K. BERGER and James LONGVILLE, BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY, BP EXLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY and MANATEE, INC for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which we hereby acknowledge, agree to sell, assign, transfer and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set

Page 1 of 3

over, unto BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC, its successors and assigns, and BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC agrees to accept and hereby does accept, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and any improvements thereon including priority rights and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world, and the right to claim priority from any patent application (including but not limited to US patent application number 62/877,632) for said Invention and any improvements thereon in any country of the world, and any and all patent applications (including but not limited to US patent application number 62/877,632) and Letters Patent for said Invention and improvements in the USA and all other countries of the world, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all reissues and extensions thereof, with effect from July 23, 2019.

And WE hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

And WE hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and extension applications, make all rightful declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention in the USA and all other countries of the world.

Dated: <u>526-20</u> 2	STATE WILLS	Witnessed
Saint		PAINT NAME
Dated:	Ronald K. BERGER	Witnessed
		FRINT NAME
Dated:	James LONGVILLE	Witnessed
		FRINT NAME
Agreed for BP AMERIC Dated: <u> </u>	CPRODUCTION COMPANY:	200

KaRan Reed, Vice President

over, unto BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC, its successors and assigns, and BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC agrees to accept and hereby does accept, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and any improvements thereon including priority rights and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world, and the right to claim priority from any patent application (including but not limited to US patent application number 62/877,632) for said Invention and any improvements thereon in any country of the world, and any and all patent applications (including but not limited to US patent application number 62/877,632) and Letters Patent for said Invention and improvements in the USA and all other countries of the world, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all reissues and extensions thereof, with effect from July 23, 2019.

And WE hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

And WE hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and extension applications, make all rightful declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said Invention in the USA and all other countries of the world.

Dated:	Shane B. WELLS	Witnessed
Dated: <u>/-4px-202</u> 0	PULKS Ronald K. BERGER	Witnessed Chery Berge PRINT NAME
Dated:	James LONGVILLE	Witnessed
		PRINT NAME
Agreed for BP AMERICA PI	RODUCTION COMPANY:	
Dated :	(signed)	
	KaRan Reed, Vice President	

Page 2 of 3

over, unto BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC, its successors and assigns, and BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC agrees to accept and hereby does accept, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and any improvements thereon including priority rights and the right to file patent applications therefor in any and all countries of the world, and the right to claim priority from any patent application (including but not limited to US patent application number 62/877,632) for said invention and any improvements thereon in any country of the world, and any and all patent applications (including but not limited to US patent application number 62/877,632) and Letters Patent for said invention and improvements in the USA and all other countries of the world, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all reissues and extensions thereof, with effect from July 23, 2019.

And WE hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

And WE hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and extension applications, make all rightful declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid the assignee herein, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention in the USA and all other countries of the world.

Dated:		
	Shane B. WELLS	Witnessed
		PRINT NAME
Dated:		
	Ronald K. BERGER	Witnessed
		PRINT NAME
Dated: <u>3-3-20</u>	Samuel Longwille James LONGVILLE	LA ILS
	Joines Consorvices	Witnessed Erika Newby PRINT NAME
Agreed for BP AMERICA P	PRODUCTION COMPANY:	
Dated :	(signed)	
	KaRan Bood Wine President	

Page 2 of 3

Agreed for BP EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY:

KaRan Reed, Vice President

Agreed for MANATEE, INC:

Dated: 31 144-c4 2020 (signed) 1904.

Marvin Beckmann, President

Accepted for BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC:

KaRan Reed, Vice President

REEL: 053354 FRAME: 0919